YUMA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
PUBLIC NOTICE & AGENDA

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

April 16, 2019
1:00 P.M.
Aldrich Auditorium, 2351 West 26th Street, Yuma, Arizona

MEMBERS:

Joe Harper, Dist. 4
Neil Tucker, Chairman, Dist. 3
Eric Saltzer, Vice-Chairman, Dist. 1
Rosalie Lines, Dist. 2
Tim Eisenmann, Dist. 5

STAFF:

Maggie Castro, AICP, Planning Director
Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner
Amber Jardine, PZ Commission Admin Specialist

Ed Feheley, Deputy County Attorney
ADVISORS: Diana Gomez, Director, Yuma County Public Health Services District

1.

Call to Order and Roll Call.

2.

Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Approval of the Board of Adjustment meeting minutes from March 19, 2019.

4.

Variance Case No. 19-04: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County
Zoning Ordinance, Section 607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback
Requirements, to allow a rear yard setback of two feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in
size zoned Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum (MHS-10),
Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at 12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma,
Arizona.

5.

Variance Case No. 19-05: Sarah Spradlin, agent for RG3 Two LLC, requests a
variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 809.02—Free Standing
Signs, to allow a free standing sign 65 feet in height on a 7.58 acre portion of a parcel 47
acres in size zoned General Commercial (C-2), Assessor's Parcel Number 186-36-020,
located at 9250 South Avenue 40E, Tacna, Arizona.

6.

Discussion by the Board members and Planning Director of events attended,
current events, and the schedule for future Board of Adjustment meetings.

7.

Adjourn.

Note: Persons with disabilities may request reasonable accommodations by contacting Shannon
Gunderman, ADA Coordinator at 928.373.1137 or by email at
shannon.gunderman@yumacountyaz.gov. Requests should be made as early as possible to allow
time to arrange the accommodation.

Yuma County
Board of Adjustment

Item No. 3

YUMA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR SESSION: March 19, 2019
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The Yuma County Board of Adjustment met in a regular session on March 19, 2019. The meeting was held
in Aldrich Auditorium at 2351 West 26th Street, Yuma, Arizona.
CALL TO ORDER: At 1:00 p.m., Vice Chairman Eric Saltzer convened the Board of Adjustment meeting.
Board Members present: Joe Harper, Tim Eisenmann, Eric Saltzer, and Rosalie Lines. Board Member Neil
Tucker was absent. Others present: Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP; Associate Planner Tricia
Ramdass; County Attorney Ed Feheley; and PZ Commission Admin Specialist Amber Jardine.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Board Member Tim Eisenmann led the Pledge of Allegiance.
ITEM No. 3: Approval of the Board of Adjustment regular meeting minutes of January 15, 2019.
MOTION (EISENMANN/LINES): Approve as presented.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Eisenmann – AYE; Saltzer- AYE; Lines - AYE; Harper – AYE.
The motion carried 4-0.
ITEM No. 4: Variance Case No. 19-02: Severiano Gonzales and Juana Varela request a variance from the Yuma
County Zoning Ordinance, Section 609.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback Requirements, to
allow a rear yard setback of six feet on a parcel 6,662 square feet in size zoned Recreational Vehicle Subdivision
(RVS), Assessor's Parcel Number 668-25-087, located at 8816 South Avenida Del Prado No. 87, Yuma, Arizona;
located in the 65-69 dB noise zone.

Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass presented the staff report recommending approval of Variance Case No.
19-02 based on:
1. Staff finds approval of this variance may not have an adverse effect on public health, safety, and
welfare.
2. Staff finds approval of this request does not have a negative impact on the neighborhood.
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following conditions:
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. The applicant/owner shall sign and submit a Public Utility Easement Encroachment
Acknowledgement form upon application for the manufactured home installation permit.
3. Approval of this variance is based on the site plan submitted. Any deviation from the site plan will
require approval of a new variance by the Board of Adjustment.
Board Member Eisnemann inquired about the location where the mobile home would be placed on the
property.
Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass explained the mobile home would be placed as indicated on the site plan.
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Vice Chairman Saltzer opened the public hearing.
Severiano Gonzales, 8816 South Avenida Del Prado No. 87, Yuma, Arizona, owner, let the Board members
know he was present.
Vice Chairman Eric Saltzer closed public meeting.
MOTION (LINES/HARPER): Approve Variance Case No. 19-02 with the recommendations the staff
provided.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Eisenmann – AYE; Saltzer- AYE; Lines - AYE; Harper – AYE.
The motion carried 4-0.
ITEM No. 5: Variance Case No. 19-03: Ibrahim Osman, agent for Pedro and Bertha Lugo, requests a
variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 903.00—Parking Space Dimensions, Section
904.00—Required Widths of Parking Area Aisles and Driveway, and Section 909.00—Parking for
Handicapped, to allow parking spaces 19 feet in length, a handicapped parking space 19 feet in length, and
a two-way traffic aisle 22 feet in width, on a parcel 8,970 square feet in size zoned Local Commercial (C-1),
Assessor's Parcel Number 664-02-029, located at 3445 West 8th Street, Yuma, Arizona.
Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass presented the staff report recommending denial of Variance Case No. 1903 based on:
1. Staff finds there are no peculiar conditions applicable to the property.
2. Staff finds there is no hardship arising from conditions or circumstances unique to the development of
this property.
3. Staff finds granting this variance will confer a special privilege not enjoyed by others in the C-1 zoning
district.
4. Staff finds that the condition is self-imposed.
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following conditions:
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Yuma County Zoning
Ordinance.
2. The applicant/owner shall remove the unpermitted storage from the west side of the bathroom facility
or bring it into compliance with the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance and Building Code.
3. Approval of this variance is based on the site plan submitted. Any deviation for the site plan will require
approval of a new variance by the Board of Adjustment.
Board member Eisenmann inquired if a variance would be needed if the owner does not convert the taco
stand to a restaurant.
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Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass confirmed that a variance would not be needed if the owners just wanted
to continue the use as a taco stand under Special Use Permit Case No. 04-17. She added that the variance
was triggered because the owner wanted to convert the use to a restaurant which requires additional parking
under the zoning ordinance.
Board member Eisenmann inquired if a variance would be required if the wall was built on the property line.
Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass informed the Board that a variance would not be required if the wall was
built on the property line because the parcel width is 65 feet.
Board member Harper asked legal counsel about the Board of Adjustment’s legal responsibility if the variance
was approved and there were accidents.
Deputy County Attorney Ed Feheley stated it is the Board of Adjustments discretion to approve or deny
Variance Case 19-03.
Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP, stated the subject property met the City of Yuma’s parking
requirements.
Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass explained the parking requirements of the Yuma City Code.
County Attorney Ed Feheley advised that per State statute, if the property is surrounded by the city then the
city requirements for the property would apply.
Board member Eric Saltzer inquired about how many feet the property is out of compliance from the County’s
parking requirements.
Associate Planner Tricia Ramdass stated the property was two feet out of compliance.
Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP, described the County’s parking requirements. She stated the site
plan indicated 22 feet in width for the two way traffic aisle.
Vice Chairman Saltzer opened the public hearing.
Juan Huerta, 183 East 24th Street, Yuma, AZ, agent, gave a PowerPoint presentation which described the
owner’s plan to develop and improve the property.
Board member Lines inquired about the subject property’s property line.
Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP, explained the wall that was built on the west side of the property
affected the property owners’ ability to meet the County’s parking requirements.
Board member Lines inquired about the cost associated with relocating the wall to the property line.
Juan Huerta explained the owner’s future plan to relocate the wall and improve the parking area. He explained
the other high priority improvements that are scheduled and currently would be more cost effective.
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Board member Lines suggested granting a variance for a period of time until the wall is relocated.
Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP, stated staff would recommend approval with the condition that the
owner must relocate the wall on the west side along the parking area of the property within one year. She
explained a variance is not required during construction of the restaurant. The variance would be required
to operate the restaurant prior to the relocation of the wall.
Board Members discussed the timeframe of the relocation of the wall.
Juan Huerta stated the owner intends to relocate the wall within the next three years.
Juan Huerta translated for Pedro Lugo, 2085 West 20th Lane, Yuma, Arizona, the owner of the subject
property. He asked what would happen if the adjacent property owner already claimed his land before he
relocates the wall.
Planning Director Maggie Castro, AICP stated the owner would need legal counsel. Staff reviewed the
municipal boundaries in the area surrounding subject property which was almost surrounded by the City of
Yuma. Ms. Castro made the determination that even though there was a small gap and the property was not
a county island, the area was surrounded almost completely by the City of Yuma. She added that because
the area was almost surrounded, it made sense for staff to make a favorable recommendation for the variance
since the requested parking stall lengths and aisle width meet the requirements of the Yuma City Code. Staff
changed the recommendation from denial to approval of Variance Case No. 19-03.
Vice Chairman Eric Saltzer closed public meeting.
Board members discussed approving Variance Case No. 19-03 with the condition of relocating the wall in
the time period of three years.
Deputy County Attorney Ed Feheley explained staff reviewed the City of Yuma and Yuma County maps. The
subject property is surrounded by the City of Yuma with a small gap of Yuma County land. Staff changed
their recommendation to approval.
MOTION (HARPER/LINES): Approve Variance Case No. 19-03 following staff recommendations.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Eisenmann – NAY; Saltzer- AYE; Lines - NAY; Harper – AYE.
The motion failed 2-2.
Board member Eisenmann stated he would like to follow staff’s recommendation.
Board member Saltzer explained staff changed their recommendation to approval. He explained the
property is almost surrounded by the City of Yuma and could follow the City’s parking requirement.
Deputy County Attorney Ed Feheley further explained that if the subject property was fully surrounded by
the City then by state statute the standards that apply would be the City’s standards. The subject property
currently meets the City’s parking requirements. It could be argued that the subject property is fully
surrounded by the City of Yuma.
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MOTION (LINES/HARPER): Approve Variance Case No. 19-03 according to staff’s conditions.
ROLL CALL VOTE: Eisenmann – AYE; Saltzer- AYE; Lines - AYE; Harper – AYE.
The motion carried 4-0.
ITEM No. 6: Discussion by the Board members and Planning Director of events attended, current
events, and the schedule for future Board of Adjustment meetings.
There being no further business to come before the Board, the Vice Chairman adjourned the meeting at
1:49 p.m.
Approved and accepted on this 16 day of April, 2019.
Neil Tucker, Chairman
ATTEST:

Maggie Castro, AICP, Planning Director
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AIR-9016
4.
BOA Agenda
Meeting Date: 04/16/2019
Submitted For: Maggie Castro
Submitted By: Tricia Ramdass
Department:
Planning & Zoning Division - DDS
Information
1. REQUESTED ACTION:
Variance Case No. 19-04: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County
Zoning Ordinance, Section 607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback
Requirements, to allow a rear yard setback of two feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in
size zoned Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum (MHS-10),
Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at 12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma,
Arizona.
2. INTENT:
To convert the existing garage into a dwelling.
3. For detailed analysis see attached staff report
4. STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends denial of Variance Case No. 19-04 based on:
1. Staff finds there is no hardship arising from conditions or circumstances unique to
the development of this property.
2. Staff finds there are no specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to
warrant granting of a variance.
3. Staff finds approval of this variance may have an adverse effect on public health,
safety, and welfare.
4. Staff finds that granting this variance will confer a special privilege not enjoyed by
others in the MHS zoning district.
5. The condition is self-imposed.

Attachments
Staff Report
Vicinity Map
Site Plan
Building Safety Comments
MCAS-Yuma Comments
City of Yuma Comments

STAFF REPORT
Yuma County Planning and Zoning Division
Prepared for the Hearing of
April 16, 2019
Yuma County Board of Adjustment

CASE NUMBER:

Variance Case No. 19-04

OWNER:

Charles Conn

CASE PLANNER:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner

DATE PREPARED:

March 26, 2019

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County Zoning
Ordinance, Section 607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback Requirements, to
allow a rear yard setback of two feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in size zoned Manufactured Home
Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum (MHS-10), Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at
12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma, Arizona.
THE APPLICANT’S REASON FOR REQUESTING THIS VARIANCE: The property owner
intends to convert the existing garage into a dwelling.
APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST WOULD ALLOW:
The following deviation from the Zoning Ordinance:
1. A rear yard setback of two feet where ten feet is required.

BACKGROUND
The subject property is located within Foothills No. 4 subdivision in the Foothills Planning Area of the
2020 Comprehensive Plan. The subdivision was recorded on December 10, 1968 and is zoned
Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum. The subject parcel is 11,560 square feet
in size and is the location of a garage structure. . The parcel is served by an individual septic system.
The following permits are on file for the subject property: Yuma County Public Health Department
Permit No. 19012 was issued on November 2, 1990 for a septic tank. Permit No. P96-1178 was issued
on December 20, 1996 for gas piping. Permit Numbers B91-0829, P91-0515, and E91-0757 were issued
for the addition of an Arizona room to a mobile home. The mobile home and Arizona room are no longer
on the property. Permit No. B97-0462 was issued on March 21, 1997 for the garage structure 648 square
feet in size. The site plan submitted with the application depicted a rear yard setback of three feet for

Page 1 of 4

the garage. Additionally, the garage is constructed on top of the public utility easement that runs the
length of the rear yard. Measurements taken from aerial images indicate that the northern end of the
structure is 3 feet from the rear property line and the southern end is 2½ feet from the rear property line.
The owner intends to apply for a permit to change the occupancy of the garage to a dwelling. Yuma
County Zoning Ordinance Section 607.05--Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback
Requirements, requires a minimum side yard setback of seven feet and a minimum rear yard setback of
ten feet for principal buildings. The structure meets the principal building minimum side yard setback
requirement of seven feet. However, it does not meet the minimum ten foot rear yard setback requirement
for principal buildings so a variance is required.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Section 403.03 of the Zoning Ordinance:
A.

Variances under section 403.02 shall be granted only when, because of peculiar conditions
applicable to the property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such
property of privilege enjoyed by other property owners in the zoning district.

Staff finds there are no peculiar conditions applicable to the property. The lot is flat terrain and the
topography is not unusual. The subject property is a corner lot measuring 84 feet wide and 140 feet
deep. The parcel 11, 560 square feet in size. The parcel is of sufficient size to accommodate a dwelling
unit within the building envelope required by the MHS-10 zoning district.
B.

Variances are available only in cases where there is a hardship arising from conditions or
circumstances unique to the development of a particular piece of land, not from personal
considerations, personal convenience or financial hardships.

Staff finds there is no hardship arising from conditions or circumstances unique to the development of
this property. The proposed use of the structure as a dwelling triggers setback requirements of ten feet
in the rear yard.
C.

Any motion to grant a Variance by the Board of Adjustment shall include specific peculiar
conditions applicable to the property, which exist to cause granting of a Variance.

Staff finds there are no specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant granting of
a variance. The property is not of unusual shape or topography.
D.

A variance shall not be granted which will have an adverse effect on public health, safety and
welfare.

Staff finds approval of this variance may have an adverse effect on public health, safety, and welfare.
The building code requires that structures in residential districts that are closer than five feet to property
lines must be constructed to provide 1-hour minimum firewall protection. Furthermore, there is not
sufficient clearance behind the structure for emergency access. The structure will need to meet building
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and fire code requirements that will be addressed during the change of occupancy process.
Additionally, the structure encroaches into the public utility easement that runs along the rear yard of
the property. Approval of this variance would allow additional construction to occur over the
easement.
E.

A variance shall not be granted if, in granting the variances a special privilege not commonly
enjoyed by others in the zoning district will be conferred, or have a negative impact on the
neighborhood.

Staff finds granting this variance will confer a special privilege not enjoyed by others in the MHS
zoning district. No similar variances have been approved for properties in the zoning district.
F.

The Board of Adjustment may require appropriate conditions or safeguards on any granted
variances so that public health, safety and welfare are not compromised.

Staff is recommending that if approved, this variance include the attached conditions as a means of
addressing concerns of public health, safety, and welfare.
G.

Variances shall not be granted if the condition is self-imposed or if a reasonable use of the land
can be made in an alternative development scheme without the variance.

Staff finds the condition is self-imposed. The applicant has room on the property to construct a
dwelling that meets the minimum required principal building setbacks. In addition to the existing
garage, the property has previously accommodated the placement of a mobile home with attached patio
and Arizona room. The structure can continue to be used as a garage and there is sufficient room on
the property to construct a detached dwelling unit within the building envelope.
H.

The fact that there are non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or buildings, in
the same zoning district shall not be considered grounds for issuance of a variance.

Staff’s recommendation is not based on non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
Mary Ellen Finch, MCAS-Yuma provided the following comment: Parcel 728-03-029 is located within
2 miles of the BMGR Boundary and is subject to high noise and vibrations. It is recommended that a
Range Disclosure statement be recorded recognizing the events associated with operations on the Range.
Also it is within flight paths we highly recommend sound attenuation measures on this conversion to at
least 25 NLR to reduce the impacts of noise.
Principal Planner Robert Blevins, City of Yuma, provided the following comment: This is too close for
use as a dwelling. Neighbors have an expectation on these large lots of some separation and privacy with
the standard and reasonable setbacks. Additionally, two feet is not sufficient for emergency access
around the dwelling. The two foot setback is almost no setback if there are buildings on the neighbor's
Page 3 of 4

lots. This puts a burden on the adjoining property owners to limit their activity so close to a dwelling
due to noise and fire safety. If approved it should be conditioned upon a high brick or block wall on the
property lines and the setback should be measured from the closest point which could be an eave or
overhang.
Chief Building Code/Fire Code Official Pat Headington stated that 1-hour firewall construction is
required for walls less than five feet from a property line and openings and doors are not permitted in a
wall less than three feet from a property line. A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for use
of the structure as a dwelling.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of Variance Case No. 19-04 based on:
1. Staff finds there is no hardship arising from conditions or circumstances unique to the development
of this property.
2. Staff finds there are no specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant granting
of a variance.
3. Staff finds approval of this variance may have an adverse effect on public health, safety, and
welfare.
4. Staff finds that granting this variance will confer a special privilege not enjoyed by others in the
MHS zoning district.
5. The condition is self-imposed.
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following
conditions:
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. The owner shall obtain a change of occupancy permit within 60 days of approval by the Board of
Adjustment.
3. The owner shall sign and submit a Public Utility Easement Encroachment Acknowledgement form
upon application for change of occupancy permit.
4. Within 60 days of approval by the Board of Adjustment, the owner submit a recorded Range
Disclosure Statement that recognizes the noise, interference and vibrations that may occur at the
nearby Barry M. Goldwater Range.
5. Approval of this variance is based on the site plan submitted. Any deviation from the site plan will
require approval of a new variance by the Board of Adjustment.
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DATE DRAWN: 03-15-2019
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SUBJECT PROPERTY
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YUMA COUNTY
Planning & Zoning Division
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

March 15, 2019
CASE NUMBER: VARIANCE CASE NO. 19-04
CASE SUMMARY: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section
607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback Requirements, to allow a rear yard setback of two
feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in size zoned Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum
(MHS-10), Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at 12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma, Arizona.
Intent: To allow a rear yard setback of two feet where ten feet is the minimum allowed to convert a garage into
a dwelling.
PUBLIC HEARING: Tentatively scheduled for April 16, 2019
COMMENTS DUE: March 20, 2019

✔
____COMMENT

____NO COMMENT

1-Hour construction required for walls less than 5'-0" from a property line, Openings such as windows
and doors are not permitted in wall less than 3'-0" from a property line. Change of occupancy
required for the structure to be used as a dwelling.

03/18/2019
DATE:_____________________

PRINTED NAME:________________________________________
Building Safety Division
AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________

RETURN TO:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner
2351 West 26th Street
Yuma, Arizona 85364
Fax: (928)817-5072
Tricia.Ramdass@yumacountyaz.gov

Attachments: Case Map, Site Plan

YUMA COUNTY
Planning & Zoning Division
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

March 15, 2019
CASE NUMBER: VARIANCE CASE NO. 19-04
CASE SUMMARY: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section
607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback Requirements, to allow a rear yard setback of two
feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in size zoned Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum
(MHS-10), Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at 12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma, Arizona.
Intent: To allow a rear yard setback of two feet where ten feet is the minimum allowed to convert a garage into
a dwelling.
PUBLIC HEARING: Tentatively scheduled for April 16, 2019
COMMENTS DUE: March 20, 2019

✔
____COMMENT

____NO COMMENT

Parcel 728-03-029 is located within 2 miles of the BMGR Boundary and is subject to high noise and
vibrations. It is recommended that a Range Disclosure statement be recorded recognizing the events
associated with operations on the Range. Also it is within flight paths we highly recommend sound
attenuation measures on this conversion to at least 25 NLR to reduce the impacts of noise.
03/18/2019
DATE:_____________________

FINCH.MARY.ELLEN.11570

Digitally signed by
FINCH.MARY.ELLEN.1157009008
Date: 2019.03.18 13:09:00 -07'00'

Mary Ellen Finch
09008
PRINTED NAME:________________________________________
MCASY CP&L 928-269-2102
AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________

RETURN TO:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner
2351 West 26th Street
Yuma, Arizona 85364
Fax: (928)817-5072
Tricia.Ramdass@yumacountyaz.gov

Attachments: Case Map, Site Plan

YUMA COUNTY
Planning & Zoning Division
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

March 15, 2019
CASE NUMBER: VARIANCE CASE NO. 19-04
CASE SUMMARY: Charles Conn requests a variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section
607.05—Minimum Lot Width and Principal Buildings Setback Requirements, to allow a rear yard setback of two
feet on a parcel 11,560 square feet in size zoned Manufactured Home Subdivision-10,000 square foot minimum
(MHS-10), Assessor's Parcel Number 728-03-029, located at 12106 South Sandra Avenue, Yuma, Arizona.
Intent: To allow a rear yard setback of two feet where ten feet is the minimum allowed to convert a garage into
a dwelling.
PUBLIC HEARING: Tentatively scheduled for April 16, 2019
COMMENTS DUE: March 20, 2019

✔
____COMMENT

____NO COMMENT

This is too close for use as a dwelling. Neighbors have an expectation on these large lots of some separation and privacy
with the standard and reasonable setbacks. Additionally, two feet is not sufficient for emergency access around the
dwelling. The two foot setback is almost no setback if there are buildings on the neighbor's lots. This puts a burden on
the adjoining property owners to limit their activity so close to a dwelling due to noise and fire safety. If approved it should
be conditioned upon a high brick or block wall on the property lines and the setback should be measured from the closest
point which could be an eave or overhang.

03/18/2019
DATE:_____________________

Robert M. Blevins, Principal Planner
Robert M. Blevins
PRINTED NAME:________________________________________
Community Planning, City of Yuma.
AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________

RETURN TO:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner
2351 West 26th Street
Yuma, Arizona 85364
Fax: (928)817-5072
Tricia.Ramdass@yumacountyaz.gov

Attachments: Case Map, Site Plan

Yuma County
Board of Adjustment

Item No. 5

AIR-9017
5.
BOA Agenda
Meeting Date: 04/16/2019
Submitted For: Maggie Castro
Submitted By: Tricia Ramdass
Department:
Planning & Zoning Division - DDS
Information
1. REQUESTED ACTION:
Variance Case No. 19-05: Sarah Spradlin, agent for RG3 Two LLC, requests a
variance from the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 809.02—Free Standing
Signs, to allow a free standing sign 65 feet in height on a 7.58 acre portion of a parcel 47
acres in size zoned General Commercial (C-2), Assessor's Parcel Number 186-36-020,
located at 9250 South Avenue 40E, Tacna, Arizona.
2. INTENT:
To build a freestanding on-site sign 65 feet in height to be visible from Interstate 8.
3. For detailed analysis see attached staff report
4. STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of Variance Case No. 19-05 based on:
1. Staff finds approval of this variance will not have an adverse effect on public
health, safety and welfare.
2. Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to
warrant granting of this variance.
3. Staff finds approval of this request does not have a negative impact on the
neighborhood.

Attachments
Staff Report
Vicinity Map
Site Plan
MCAS-Yuma Comments

STAFF REPORT
Yuma County Planning and Zoning Division
Prepared for the Hearing of
April 16, 2019
Yuma County Board of Adjustment

CASE NUMBER:

Variance Case No. 19-05

OWNER:

RG3 Two LLC

CASE PLANNER:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner

DATE PREPARED:

March 26, 2019

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Sarah Spradlin, agent for RG3 Two LLC, requests a variance from
the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance, Section 809.02—Free Standing Signs, to allow a free standing sign
65 feet in height on a 7.58 acre portion of a parcel 47 acres in size zoned General Commercial (C-2),
Assessor's Parcel Number 186-36-020, located at 9250 South Avenue 40E, Tacna, Arizona.
THE APPLICANT’S REASON FOR REQUESTING THIS VARIANCE: The applicant’s intent is
build a freestanding on-site sign 65 feet in height to be visible from Interstate 8.
APPROVAL OF THIS REQUEST WOULD ALLOW:
The following deviation from the Zoning Ordinance:
1. A height of 65 feet for one of the freestanding signs where 35 feet is the maximum height
allowed.

BACKGROUND
The subject property is in the vicinity of the southwest corner of Avenue 40E and Interstate 8 and is
zoned General Commercial (C-2). The subject property is the location of a travel center currently under
construction.
The following building and sign permits for the new Tacna Shell Travel Center are as follows:
• Building Permit No. B18-0414 for the convenience store; B18-0415 for the fuel canopy; B180416 for the truck diesel canopy; B18-0418 for the propane dispensing station; and B18-0419 for
the water tank pump house were issued on May 22, 2018.
• Sign Permits
o S19-0006 for on-site attached wall signs was issued on January 25, 2019
o S19-011 for canopy and directional signs was issued on March 1, 2019
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o S19-0012 for on-site pylon sign was issued on March 1, 2019.
o S19-0007 for a freestanding on-site sign 65 feet in height is pending approval of this
variance.
The properties west and east of the subject property are zoned Rural Area-40 acre minimum (RA-40)
and are undeveloped desert land. The area at the southwest corner of the subject property is zoned
Recreational Vehicle Park (RVP) and is the location of the Copper Mountain RVP. The property directly
south of the subject parcel is zoned Local Commercial (C-1) and is currently undeveloped desert land.
The northern portion of subject property borders the eastbound Interstate 8 and Exit 42A off ramp.
Section 809.02 of the Yuma County Zoning Ordinance allows one freestanding on-site sign per street
frontage with a maximum height limit of 35 feet in the C-2 zoning district. The intent is to construct one
on-site freestanding sign 65 feet in height on the northwest portion of the subject property zoned C-2.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Section 403.03 of the Zoning Ordinance:
A.

Variances under section 403.02 shall be granted only when, because of peculiar conditions
applicable to the property, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives such
property of privilege enjoyed by other property owners in the zoning district.

Staff finds there are peculiar conditions applicable to the property which deprive the property of a
privilege enjoyed by other property owners in the C-2 district. The location of the subject property
impedes visibility of the sign from I-8 if it is constructed at a height of 35 feet due to the close
proximity of the overpass. Erecting the sign at an increased height will maximize the potential of the
sign to be visible by drivers travelling both east and west on Interstate 8.
B.

Variances are available only in cases where there is a hardship arising from conditions or
circumstances unique to the development of a particular piece of land, not from personal
considerations, personal convenience or financial hardships.

Staff finds there is a hardship arising from conditions unique to the development of the subject
property. The subject property has a considerable lower grade from I-8 which creates the need to
increase the height of the freestanding sign to ensure visibility from the interstate. The subject
property is located along the eastbound off ramp of the Interstate 8 (I-8) Exit 42. This creates an
obstruction for the visibility of the proposed sign if the sign is constructed at the maximum height
limit of 35 feet. A taller sign is required in order for it to be more visible from the intersection of I-8
and Avenue 40E for both east and westbound travelers along the Interstate.
C.

Any motion to grant a Variance by the Board of Adjustment shall include specific peculiar
conditions applicable to the property, which exist to cause granting of a Variance.

Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant the granting of
a variance. The location of the proposed sign on the subject property is approximately ¼ mile from
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the eastbound off ramp and approximately ½ mile from the westbound off ramp. The visibility of the
sign if constructed at a height of 35 feet is impeded by the elevation of the overpass for westbound
travelers and reduced for eastbound travelers by the curve of the interstate and existing billboard sign
in the line of site from the eastbound off ramp. The increased sign height will permit visibility of the
sign for vehicles traveling in both directions along I-8.
D.

A variance shall not be granted which will have an adverse effect on public health, safety and
welfare.

Staff finds approval of this request will not have an adverse effect on public health, safety, and welfare.
The increase in the maximum height to 65 feet for one freestanding on-site sign will maximize the
visibility of the sign.
E.

A variance shall not be granted if, in granting the variances a special privilege not commonly
enjoyed by others in the zoning district will be conferred, or have a negative impact on the
neighborhood.

Staff finds granting this variance does not appear to confer a special privilege not commonly enjoyed
by others in the C-2 district. There are existing freestanding signs with a height of 75 feet located
adjacent to I-8. Increasing the height to 65 feet is warranted because the property is located over ¼
mile from the I-8 east-bound ramp and over ½ mile from the westbound ramp.
F.

The Board of Adjustment may require appropriate conditions or safeguards on any granted
variances so that public health, safety and welfare are not compromised.

Staff is recommending that if approved, this variance include the attached conditions as a means of
addressing concerns of public health, safety, and welfare.
G.

Variances shall not be granted if the condition is self-imposed or if a reasonable use of the land
can be made in an alternative development scheme without the variance.

Staff finds the condition is not self-imposed. The property is located over ¼ mile from the I-8 eastbound ramp and over ½ mile from the westbound ramp which will impede the visibility of a sign
constructed at 35 feet in height. The increase in the maximum height to 65 feet for one freestanding
on-site sign will maximize the visibility of the sign.
H.

The fact that there are non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or buildings, in
the same zoning district shall not be considered grounds for issuance of a variance.

Staff’s recommendation is not based on non-conforming uses of neighborhood lands, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district. Other variances approved for properties along I-8 8 and Fortuna
Road with C-2 zoning are as follows:
•

Variance Case No. 92-21 was a request to allow a second freestanding sign for Jack in the Box
restaurant with a height of 80 feet. This property is located ¼ mile north of I-8 adjacent to
Fortuna Road. The Board of Adjustment approved a height of 55 feet.
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•
•
•

•
•

Variance Case No. 93-10 was a request to allow second freestanding sign for Jack in the Box
restaurant with a height of 65 feet at the same location as the above variance. The variance
request was approved.
Variance Case No. 09-08 was a request to allow a freestanding sign 75 feet in height for Mesa
Del Sol Commercial Centre. This freestanding sign is located on North Frontage Road
approximately 300 feet west of Hensley’s Boulevard. The variance request was approved.
Variance Case No. 10-08 was a request to allow a freestanding sign 75 feet in height for Fortuna
Commons. This sign is similar to the sign approved with V09-08. This freestanding sign is
located on South Frontage Road approximately 1,600 feet east of Fortuna Road. The variance
request was approved.
Variance Case No. 14-05 was a request to allow a freestanding sign 50 feet in height for Dunkin
Donuts. This sign is located approximately 215 feet south of South Frontage Road. This request
was approved.
Variance Case No. 17-09 was a request to allow a freestanding on-site sign 80 feet in height
for Chevron gas station. The sign was located approximately ¼ mile south of I-8 on Fortuna
Road. The variance request was approved.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
Mary Ellen Finch, MCAS-Yuma stated that MCAS-Yuma has no concerns with the variance request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of Variance Case No. 19-05 based on:
1. Staff finds approval of this variance will not have an adverse effect on public health, safety and
welfare.
2. Staff finds there are specific peculiar conditions applicable to this property to warrant granting of
this variance.
3. Staff finds approval of this request does not have a negative impact on the neighborhood.
If the Board of Adjustment approves this Variance, staff suggests attaching the following
conditions:
1. This variance is valid for the time limits outlined in Section 403.07 of the Zoning Ordinance.
2. Approval of this variance is based on the site plan submitted. Any deviation from the site plan will
require approval of a new variance by the Board of Adjustment.
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YUMA COUNTY
Planning & Zoning Division
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

March 15, 2019
CASE NUMBER: VARIANCE CASE NO. 19-05
CASE SUMMARY: Sarah Spradlin, agent for RG3 Two LLC, requests a variance from the Yuma County
Zoning Ordinance, Section 809.02—Free Standing Signs, to allow a free standing sign 65 feet in height where 35
feet is the maximum allowed on the 7.58 acre portion of a parcel 47 acres in size zoned General Commercial
(C-2), Assessor's Parcel Number 186-36-020, located at 9250 South Avenue 40E, Tacna, Arizona.
Intent: To allow a free standing sign 65 feet in height where 35 feet is the maximum allowed.
PUBLIC HEARING: Tentatively scheduled for April 16, 2019
COMMENTS DUE: March 20, 2019

____COMMENT

✔
____NO
COMMENT

MCAS Yuma has reviewed variance case No 19-05 for Yuma County and have no concerns at this
time. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment.

03/18/2019
DATE:_____________________

FINCH.MARY.ELLEN.115700

Digitally signed by
FINCH.MARY.ELLEN.1157009008
Date: 2019.03.18 13:00:51 -07'00'

Mary Ellen Finch
9008
PRINTED NAME:________________________________________
MCAS Yuma CP&L 928-269-2103
AGENCY/DIVISION:_____________________________________

RETURN TO:

Tricia Ramdass, Associate Planner
2351 West 26th Street
Yuma, Arizona 85364
Fax: (928)817-5072
Tricia.Ramdass@yumacountyaz.gov

Attachments: Case Map, Site Plan
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